HMBS assets are consolidated for GAAP reporting purposes, and HMBS-related obligations are accounted for on the balance sheet as secured borrowings. The fair value of HMBS assets less
the fair value of the HMBS-related obligations approximate fair value of the HMBS MSR Equivalent.

5

6

5

7

5
6

7

2

Our results for the quarter also include the bargain purchase gain associated with the closing of the merger with Arlington, partially offset by merger-related
transaction expenses including certain compensation and severance costs that had been previously negotiated as part of the merger agreement. Although the
bargain purchase gain, net of the related expenses, contributed positively to net income during the quarter, the common shares issued as consideration for
the merger were issued at a discount to our book value per share, and the transaction was dilutive to common shareholders overall by approximately 1.1%.

Finally, our results include the additional costs associated with the termination of our previously announced merger with Great Ajax Corp in October,
including the initial markdown on the Great Ajax common shares we purchased in connection with that termination, partially offset by net gains on the
fixed payer interest rate swaps that we held as a hedge prior to termination of the merger.

Credit Portfolio
The following table summarizes our credit portfolio holdings as of December 31, 2023 and September 30, 2023:

December 31, 2023 September 30, 2023
($ in thousands) Fair Value % Fair Value %
Dollar denominated:

CLOs $ 33,920  0.8 % $ 29,294  0.8 %
CMBS 45,432  1.1 % 20,587  0.5 %
Commercial mortgage loans and REO 330,296  7.9 % 365,329  9.4 %
Consumer loans and ABS backed by consumer loans 83,130  2.0 % 90,474  2.3 %
Other loans and ABS 10,314  0.3 % 1,285  — %
Corporate debt and equity and corporate loans 29,720  0.7 % 21,836  0.6 %
Debt and equity investments in loan origination-related entities 38,528  0.9 % 37,947  1.0 %
Non-Agency RMBS 253,522  6.1 % 259,543  6.7 %
Non-QM loans and retained non-QM RMBS 2,037,914  48.9 % 2,060,036  53.0 %
Residential transition loans and other residential mortgage loans and REO 1,113,816  26.8 % 975,667  25.1 %

Forward MSR-related investments 163,336  3.9 % —  — %
Non-Dollar denominated:

CLOs 4,234  0.1 % 1,578  0.1 %
Corporate debt and equity 189  — % 177  — %
RMBS 19,674  0.5 % 19,608  0.5 %

Total long credit portfolio $ 4,164,025  100.0 % $ 3,883,361  100.0 %
Less: Non-retained tranches of consolidated securitization trusts 1,424,804  1,398,748

Total long credit portfolio excluding non-retained tranches of consolidated
securitization trusts $ 2,739,221  $ 2,484,613

(1) This information does not include U.S. Treasury securities, securities sold short, or financial derivatives.
(2) Includes equity investments in securitization-related vehicles.
(3) In accordance with U.S. GAAP, REO is not considered a financial instrument and as a result is included at the lower of cost or fair value.
(4) Includes equity investments in unconsolidated entities holding commercial mortgage loans and REO.
(5) Includes equity investment in an unconsolidated entity which purchases certain other loans for eventual securitization.
(6) Includes corporate loans to certain loan origination entities in which we hold an equity investment.